DURKOPP
ADLER

Parts List
FHHEX
251-140042

DURKOPP ADLER

( Preduction ) address: Dirkopp Adler Manufacturing ( Shanghai ) Co., Lid.,
1201 Luoshan Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghal 200135, China

(7) il HRERETUSE (L) FRLT
hEFSREHES LK 1201 8 8. 200135

Edition/ kg #&: 06/2007 Printed in China Part.-No./ #£5: 0791 251802



Parts List

FHER

251-140042

Contents Page / ® H =
ARM BED COMPONENTS 1 Bl 55 &8 4
MANSHALTSINESD s L. mmser
e S
PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS 7 i SR
K 0 mamh
EDNEGHNSN 1w
EEORECULITING 1o smmwWwmA
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS 15 BY 28 4 4H 4
WIPER COMPONENTS 17 R A
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 19 T I A
SKNEELIFTER COMPONENTS 21 WA ¥ K9 fF
MACHINE HEADACCESSORIES (1) 23 Lk B (1D
MACHINE HEAD ACCESSORIES (2) 25 PLK B (2D
(FOR L|GHTW|2A|OGdHe+ﬁ/1f1EiaO|OAg? £k 251-140042A 8 CERAD
(FOR HEAVY nggjlleiﬂfR#EﬁlF({)%Lzslj) 2 251-140042H & (FERA)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 31 = 7l



1.Arm bed components 1. 0L 76 A




1.Arm bed components 1. 9L5E 544
o = Description % K Qty
1 [0251 GS0548 Bed screw stud JEC JHE ST A 4
2 0251 GK239 Side plate 5 AR 1
3 |0251 GR3340 Gasket i T B A 1
4 |0251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 J5 PRI %T 3/16-28 L=9 8
5 10251 GR6245 Face plate arm Tt 1
6 |0251 GR6162 Gasket T AR 2R 1
7 10251 GS5198 Scew 3/16-28 L=12 THIH 24T 3/16-28 L=12 3
8 0251 GR6163 Rubber plug RIS 18 M2 L 5 2
9 |0251 GR6164 Rubber plug EFF 4D AL 2E 1
10 |0251 GR6165 Rubber plug PRk E MR L2 1
11 (0251 GR2045 Rubber bushing H 2 1) 28 [ 1
12 10251 GR6166 Rubber plug R TR AL 2 2
13 |0251 GR6167 Rubber plug T E L% 1
14 10251 GR5791 Scale base plate IYANIE 1
15 [0251 GS5054 Scew 11/64-40 L=5 b JREH2%] 11/64-40 L=5 2
16 |0251 GR6250V17 |Bobbin winder asm Leskas (EE) 1
17 (0251 GRD1172 Bobbin winder cushion washer |4 2wz 3k 1
18 [0251 GR6204V5 |[Thread tension comp Lt AR a 1
19 10251 GR6205V2 |Thread tension shaft comp s AL RS (1)
20 0251 GZ1152 Thread tension shaft it AL (1)
21 |0251 GR5013 Threading plate Lt WABNES (1)
22 (0251 GL1040 Nut LeLl ik 7 e R Bk (1)
23 0251 GW1107 Spring LeLkk ) (1)
24 10251 GR6284 Thread tension disk LeLkan ik ) Je At (2)
25 (0251 GS04 Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 LeLkk )4 K [H 84T 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
26 (0251 GS5187 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 RLk 2 5 IBET 11/64-40 L=6 3
27 10251 GW1106 Spring LELL Tl L (1)
28 |0251 GW1104 Spring FIVERR A or B s (1)
29 0251 GR6257 Bobbin Supper FR L B (1)
30 (0251 GR6261 O-ring st ] (1)
31 (0251 GR6201 Thread trimmer E|2k ) 1
32 (0251 GS5188 Screw 9/64-40 L=4 H|4k JIN245T 9/64-40 L=4 2
33 [0251 GW1105 Spring LeLk il (1)




2.Main shaft & thread take-up 2. 3. PRk ER 44
components

) S _T___m———



2.Main shaft& thread take-up components

2. i, PhEEM

FE # = Description % FR Qty
1 10251 GP1030 Hand wheel # 1
2 (0251 GS03 Screw 15/64-28 L=15 A 2% 15/64-28 L=15 2
3 (0251 GD302 Magnent 155 2
4 (0251 GR2406 [Magnent support T = 7k 2
5 (0251 GS0219 |Screw 11/64-40 L=12 SCARZENRET 11/64-40 L=12 2
6 [0251 GR2407 |Washer BB T R 2
7 10251 GD303V2 |Dynamostator At AR A 1
8 |0251 GS0220 |Screw AL B MR AT 2
9 |0251 GR2409 |Washer GANRE] HJE] 2
10 |0251 GR2410 |Cable holder CERS R R P 1
11 10251 GS0551  |Screw 3/16-28 L=6 ML 2k 2258 7 4R 5] 3/16-28 L=6 1
12 (0251 GZ431 Main shaft A 1
13 (0251 GR6005 |OQil seal R MIED) 1
14 (0251 GO1137 [Main shaft bushing, rear EHEEE 1
15 10251 GR1469 |[Thrust collar asm AR 1
16 10251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 Eh P PE 4T 1/4-40 L=6 2
17 (0251 GO1138 |Bushing , intermediats R 1
18 (0251 GS0549  [Screw 15/64 L=9 H 54T 15/64 L=9 1
19 (0251 GO1139 [Main shaft bushing, fornt TR RS 1
20 |0251 GR1470 |OQil seal R YR PR 1
21 10251 GX334 Oil amount adjusting pin asm A A TR =R T Y 1
22 (0251 GO269 Rubber pushing LR REERT RVESEE S 1
23 |0251 GR1471  |Rubber ring it AR Vi R O T 1
24 10251 GH1123  |Counterweight AT Hh il 1
25 (0251 GS06 Screw 9/32-28 L=16 EFFF A 2 A7 02 %T 9/32-28 L=16 1
26 10251 GR1472 |Rubber ring EANLIEET OTE ] 1
27 (0251 GS0550  |Screw 9/32-28 L=16 EERT A S [ R %7 9/32-28 L=16 1
28 |0251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 PRLk v e AL iR%] 1/4-40 L=6 2
29 10251 GH1131V8 [Thread take-up asm PR AT 1
30 (0251 GH563 Needle bar crank asm Bk w1 (1)
31 10251 GH564V4 |Thread take-up lever asm BEEAT 20 3R (1)
32 |0251 GR3349 |Rubber WA E (1)
33 (0251 GO270 Needle bearing PR AR B Al K (1)
34 (0251 GH566 Thread take-up crank Pk EAT (1)
35 (0251 GX1129 Thread take-up crank shaft Pk =AY 1
36 |0251 GR3350 |Oil wick PREGIEMH £ 1
37 |0251 GS04 Screw 15/64 L=10.5 PR AT 18R4T 15/64 L=10.5 1
38 0251 GS09 Screw (left twist) 9/64-40 L=4.8 |$#k&k thii /- ie124]9/64-40 L=4.8 (1)
39 (0251 GK1050 |Thread take-up lever cover PR AT P E 1
40 |0251 GS5186  |Screw 3/16-28 L=6 PR M9 F2 8% 3/16-28 L=6 1
41 (0251 GH334 Needle bar crank rod HHEM (1)
42 10251 GO270 Needle bearing EF AT AT A Tl (1)
43 (0251 GP1024 Bobbin winder driving wheel LELR WK Bl 5 1
44 10251 GS0155 |Screw 15/64-28 L=9 LRLR IR AN FR B E] 15/64-28 L=9 2

_4_




2B 1

354, k%

3.Needle bar & thread tension

components




3.Needle bar & thread tension components

3.5 REET

BFel 4 5 Description % W Qty
1 (0251 GR1478 Needle bar connection asm EFATF ISR 1
2 10251 GS042 Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 EIFF & AT 54T 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
3 10251 GU168 Slide block AR PLRITER(=EN 1
4 10251 GO1092 Needle bar bushing,upper HAF L E 1
5 10251 GR6174 Cap RS 1
6 0251 GO1093 Needle bar bushing,lower A & 1
7 (0251 GR3351 Needle bar thread guide BEFT T S Lt 1
8* 10251 GZ1150 Needle bar(DBX1) £ FF(DBX1) 1

8** 10251 GZ1174 Needle bar(134) FHHT(134) 1
9 10251 GR3352 Needle bar thread guide B AT 2258 1
10 (0251 GS071 Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 SCEFIRET1/8-44 L=4.5 1
11* (0251 GV15 Needle (DBX1# 14) HLEF (DBX1# 14) 1

11** 10251 GV1006 Needle(134 Nm90) HLEF(134 Nm9O0) 1
12 0251 GR6269V5 |First thread tension asm R AR A 1
13 10251 GS5186 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2k 215 %] 3/16-28 L=6 1
14 (0251 GR3354 Frame thread guide , right A Ee iy 1
15 (0251 GS0552 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 A LR NRET 11/64-40 L=6 1
16 (0251 GR3355 Frame thread guide,left e 1
17 (0251 GS0552 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 TE 2R ENEE] 11/64-40 L=6 1
18 |0251 GR1635 Tension post socket P2k Y e (1)
19 (0251 GW1109 Take-up spring Phdk (1)
20 |0251 GS015 Screw Je LR WEET (1)
21 (0251 GS016 Set screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 JE L WEET K [ R %T 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
22 10251 GX567 Thread release pin WAEET (1)
23 |0251 GR1488 Tension disc D=1 (2)
24 (0251 GR1489 Tension disc holder AL (1)
25 10251 GW1110 Tension spring e 2k (1)
26 |0251 GR1490 Tension disc stopper Se S4B 3h R (1)
27 10251 GL1037 Tension nut e LR B R 1)
28 (0251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 Je Lk 2S5 15/64-28 L=7 1
29 (0251 GX568 Tension release supporting pin FASRENET 1
30 |0251 GR1717 Snap ring A BBl T 4 e 1
31 0251 GR3357 Washer plate WAL AHET 1
32 (0251 GW432 Tension release supporting spring #3244 #3 1
33 0251 GR6179 Needle thread guide e 1
34 10251 GS5186 Tension disc 3/16-28 L=6 FLMRIZET 3/16-28 L=6 2
35 [0251 GR6298V10 |Thread tension asm. Je L ds T A 1

* FOR ASIA
** FOR EUROPE

CEEERIAT
BAE KM




4 .Presser bar components 4 [ 3 &R 45




4.Presser bar components

4, R

FEl HF 5 Description %4 iR Qty
1 10251 GS0553 Presser spring regulator PR I24T 1
2 |0251 GL0O114 Nut 1/2-28 P MR B 1/2-28 1
3 (0251 GR1494 Presser guide bar W AT 1
4 (0251 GW253 Presser spring W 1
5 0251 GZ275 Presser bar JEFF 1
6 [0251 GR3358 Needle bar guide bracket AT 548 1
7 (0251 GS033 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 JEF-F 48024 1/4-40 L=8 1
8 0251 GR3359 Presser bar thread guide o SRl A 1
9 0251 GS0100 Screw9/64-40 L=8.5 SR A IR%T 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
10 (0251 GO1135 Presser bar bushing , lower EAFATE 1
11 (0251 GM1080V5 |Presser foot asm T e R A 1
12 0251 GS020 Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 5 R JHIERET 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
13 [0251 GR3360 Hand lifter Fe 3R 1
14 (0251 GS0554 Screw 9/64-40 L=9.5 JE 4R T IR4T 9/64-40 L=9.5 1
15 [0251 GR3361V2 [Hand lifter cam asm e JEIR T T e R A 1
16 (0251 GR1503 Rubber ring J& R O TE e 1
17 |0251 GR3363 Lifting lever He T B AR 1
18 (0251 GR3364V3 |Hand lifter link asm 6 B JHETATAT 554 1
19 (0251 GS0161 Link shaft HIFLAF IR S 2
20 (0251 GR2053  |Gasket B 4 2
21 10251 GR1510 Snap ring BRSUESTT b 3
22 10251 GR3366 Lifting lever ring FE AT R BT R b 1
23 0251 GR3367 Tension release plate FALE TR 1
24 (0251 GS0162 Tension release shaft FALETHAR MR S 1
25 (0251 GR2035  |Gasket BR L 4 1
26 |0251 GR1510 Snap ring RS TT 144 b 2
27 (0251 GW433 Tension release return spring T8 TR 55 7 3% 1
28 |0251 GR3368 Lifting lever connecting rod 6 JH B AT 1
29 (0251 GR1510  |Snap ring FEATFF 1 4% e 1
30 |0251 GR3369 Lifting lever link IR GAT A 1
31 (0251 GS0557 Hinge screw JE AT AT BRET 1
32 [0251 GS0558 Hinge screw 6 He VR AT IR AT 1
33 0251 GR3370 Connecting rod vertical 16 B B T AT 1
34 10251 GR2416 Wire cable Fadkihi sz 1
35 |0251 GR2418  |Wire tube A S 22 Wi 1
36 [0251 GS078 Set screw FAL i 22 ] THEET 1
37 10251 GL19 Nut FAL P 22 ] g B) 2
38 10251 GR6246 Wire holder bracket(upper) WA AR 1
39 10251 GR2420 Wire holder SHRAN AR 1
40 |0251 GS080 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 SCHRANEMRIRE] 11/64-40 L=7 1
41 (0251 GS0551 Screw 3/19-28 L=6 WA SORMRET 3/19-28 L=6 1
42 10251 GR2421 Wire cable holder WA T 52 AV AR 1
43 10251 GS0551 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 EANARMRE] 3/16-28 L=6 1
44 (0251 GR2422 Wire holder bracket(lower) RN SRR 1
45 |0251 GR2420 Wire holder SRS 1
46 |0251 GS010 Screw 11/64-40 L=5 NIRRT 11/64-40 L=5 1
47 10251 GK1051 QOil protecting bushing FEAT BT 1
48 10251 GM1084V4 |Presser foot branch asm T 14y AR (D
49 0251 GR6243 Finger guard (SRS (1)

_8_




5.Hook driving shaft components 5 nN%IBHF

17 22 21

24 ]




5.Hook driving shaft components

5. 7 & AF

0251 GR6238

Oil seal

ki LHES)

F 5 i Description & Qty
1 10251 GN177 Hook asm R 1
2 |0251 GN1036 |Bobbin case asm w1 1
3 (0251 GN163 Bobbin R0 1
4 (0251 GS029 Screw SM4.46x40 L=4.7 TEAR X [ 24T SM4.46%40 L=4.7 2
5 [0251 GR1685 |Positioning finger WERR e A4 1
6 [0251 GS030 Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 AR A7 1%%] 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
7 (0251 GZ434 Hook driving shaft Th 1
8 0251 GS031 Oil seal screw T PR v R T 1
9 (0251 GR1515 |Qil wick T 2l R S 1
10 [0251 GO1148 |Lower shaft bushing asm. T ahmrEh B 1
11 0251 GS0559 [Screw 15/64-28 L=4. NHIATHIEIRET 15/64-28 L=4. 1
12 10251 GO470 Bushing , rear o GEE 1
13 0251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 e R 2% 3/16-28 L=9 2
14 10251 GR1519 |Thrust collar Tahdy R 1
15 0251 GS082 Screw 11/64-40 L=4.8 4B IZ%] 11/64-40 L=4.8 8
16 (0251 GC165 Lower shaft gear ,small TEIA 5 (V) 1
17 0251 GS033 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 AN ECIRE] 1/4-40 L=8 1
18 0251 GC166 Upright shaft gear ,large Bt (RO 1
19 (0251 GO471 Upright shaft busing ,lower BN R EhE 1
20 (0251 GO472 Upright shaft busing, upper I ah | ahEs 1
21 10251 GS053 Screw 12/64-28 L=9 Rl R IEE]12/64-28 L=9 1
22 (0251 GZ435 Upright shaft I 1
23 10251 GC167 Upright shaft gear ,small Bl EA s () 1
24 (0251 GC168 Arm shaft gear ,large EEANE RO 1
25 1
26 1

0251 GR6181

O-ring

b R RET OJE el

-10-




6.Feed mechanism components 6. X F R HE

-11-



6.Feed machanism components

6. X B

=323 # 5 Description %4 R Qty
1 0251 GR6247V6 |Feed drive eccentric cam asm. BRI L FE A 1
2 10251 GT198 Feed drive eccentric cam sy SE AN D
3 10251 GS034 Screw 1/4-40 L=11 LML MRE] 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
4 10251 GR3373 Thrust collar JERM O e SR AR D
5 10251 GS011 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 I CViE T MR ET 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
6 0251 GH568 Rocker shaft connecting rod SEREAF 1
7 10251 GX1029 Walking foot pin L RLEFES 1
8 10251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 JERLE AT 24T 9/64-40 L=6 1
9 10251 GR5254 Walking foot link LR IR BB 2
10 |0251 GR5255 Connecting link LR 2
11 (0251 GX1030 Walking foot pin YRS 2
12 (0251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 EPAH 24T 9/64-40 L=6 2
13 [0251 GR6288V3 [Walking foot adjusting link TR B AR AR A 1
14 10251 GX573 Adujusting link fulcrum shaft LR SRR PR AL 41 1
15 |0251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 FrAIE4T15/64-28 L=7 1
16 (0251 GX573 Adujusting link fulcrum shaft LR SRR R A B 1
17 10251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 FAHIZ4T 15/64-28 L=7 1
18 10251 GH569 Feed rocker shaft crank asm e SNILL 1
19 10251 GX1031 Walking foot pin IER} R 1
20 (0251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 HE AR ESHRET 9/64-40 L=6 1
21 10251 GS0561 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 IERL AR IZAT 3/16-28 L=14 1
22 (0251 GZ436 Feed rocker shaft vy Ik 1
23 10251 GR1524 Retaining ring LR 1Y el 1
24 (0251 GR1469 Thrust collar asm jo SREE T 1
25 0251 GS39 Screw rocker shaft bushing 1/4-40 L=6 BB P 1R 4T 1/4-40 L=6 2
26 (0251 GO473 Feed rocker shaft boshing asm. Rl & 1
27 10251 GR6277V8 |Feed dog asm LR A1 1
28 (0251 GR3378 Oil wick jey SRS 1)
29 10251 GR2425 Feed rocker asm. 7R e 1
30 (0251 GS69 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 YR REIE4T 3/16-28 L=14 1)
31 10251 GR1528 Washer IR EERRET 1)
32 |0251 GR6241V4  |Feed bar asm T AR &D)
33 0251 GX418 Feed bar shaft Y 1)
34 10251 GS092 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 TR I24T 11/64-40 L=7 1
35 10251 GM1086 Feed dog ERLF 1
36 0251 GS072 Screw 1/8-44 =6 BRI 24T 1/8-44 L=6 2
37 (0251 GM1068 Throat plate B AR 1
38 10251 GS044 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 £ RIZ4T 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
39 (0251 GM1073V3 [Bed slide asm HER R A4 1
40 10251 GM204 Slide plate AR (D
41 (0251 GW1096 Bed slide spring HERR &P
42 (0251 GS045 Screw 3/32-56 L=1.9 HEMR 24T 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
43 10251 GH570 Driving shaft crank asm. Front BT I s 1
44 10251 GS037 Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 B XFEHRIZET11/64-40 L=10.5 1
45 (0251 GZ437 Lifting shaft LRl 1
46 |0251 GR1524 Retaining ring a7 dath FH 3 Rl 1
47 (0251 GO473 Feed rocker shaft bushing B F s 1
48 (0251 GH571 Rear crank asm. BT )5 s 1
49 10251 GS049 Screw 3/16-28 L=12 A 5 24T 3/16-28 L=12 1
50 [0251 GH572 Connecting rod BT EAF 1
51 0251 GS0562 Hinge screw T AT RET 1
52 10251 GL7 Nut 9/32-28 B R R B 9/32-28 1
53 [0251 GR1535 Snap ring 6 A A FE P 1
54 (0251 GR1469 Thrust collar asm. A s e 1
55 (0251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 YR H4 B 2% 1/4-40 L=6 2
56 10251 GR6182 Qil protecting rubber ring b SR IMHESS 2
57 [0251 GRD1087 Washer T3 E R ] (1)




7 .Feed regulating components 7.1 =88 T ER 14

-13-



7.Feed regulating components

7 3ERHE T

s #H = Description £ R Qty
0251 GR6265 Feed dial IE R Al
0251 GS0563 Screw 3/16-28 L=18 LR IR LR ET 3/16-28 L=18
0251 GS0564 Feed reguator screw R I
0251 GR3383 Rubber ring IER IR O
0251 GX576 Pin PR EE B A
0251 GW257 Spring IR RS
0251 GR3384 Feed regulator PERHA A 28
0251 GO474 Feed regulator bushing LR s A
0251 GS0565 Screw TE LR T 2R i R ET
0251 GX577 Feed regulator pin {518 Y
0251 GS011 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 EFF A IZ4T 9/64-40 L=6
0251 GH1126 Feed regulator rod {RILRHEF
0251 GR1510 Snap ring R ATE +2 Fl
0251 GZ1027 Feed reverse shaft 332K 4
0251 GR3385 Rubber ring {516 RO T el
0251 GO1094 Feed reverse shaft bushing 130325 K 2

QOO EDAANARNARNARADNDNWWWWWHWWWRNNNNRNNNNNRN S 223 a3 00 (o mewh o
SAPRON 200N RDN2OOOIDNRINISOONIODNRINZOCOONONRWN 2O

0251 GR6184V2
0251 GS050
0251 GS033
0251 GR2428
0251 GS0222
0251 GH574/2
0251 GS0566
0251 GW1103
0251 GR3387
0251 GR3388
0251 GS0567
0251 GW436
0251 GR6273V9
0251 GD305
0251 GS0223
0251 GX419
0251 GR1717
0251 GR1695
0251 GR2429
0251 GR1697
0251 GH454
0251 GR6263V3
0251 GR1717
0251 GR1510
0251 GR2402
0251 GR6158
0251 GR1510
0251 GR2431V11
0251 GR2432
0251 GS053
0251 GD306
0251 GR2433
0251 GS571
0251 GX422
0251 GW333
0251 GS0224
0251 GR2434V2
0251 GR2436
0251 GS81
0251 GW1108

Feed reverse control lever asm
Screw 1/4-40 L=10

Screw 1/4-40 L=8

Reverse feed lever stopper
Screw 3/16-28 L=18

Feed reverse arm asm
Feed reverse arm screw
Feed reverse spring

Feed spring hook
Adjusting link spring guide
Screw 11/64-40 L=5
Adjusting ling spring
Reverse feed magnet asm.
Reverse feed magnet asm.
Screw 15/64-28 L=12
Plunger arm pin

Snap ring

Rubber plunger

Washer

Snap ring

Reverse feed connecting link
Connecting arm asm.
Snap ring

Snap ring

Snap ring

Reverse feed connecting shaft
Snap ring

Reverse feed switch asm.
Reverse feed switch base
Screw 3/16-28 L=9
Reverse feed switch
Reverse feed switch plate
Screw M3x16

Reverse feed switch shaft
Reverse feed switch spring
Screw

Reverse feed switch lever
Reverse feed switch lever
Screw 11/64-40 L=6
Spring

{514 T
RN T 2 A7 12847 1/4-40 L=10
RIIERHR T-I24T 1/4-40 L=8
{3184 T 14 ]

P8 1247 3/16-28 L=18
{20325 $6} AV S A2

(R AR IR ET

EEES SRS

o7 3% ] 5 AR

PR BN R HE R AR
SATHIZAT 11/64-40 L=5
PR BIRRRE A
{8164 R R R A
1810326 ) HELRE R

ZRENEET 15/64-28 L=12
RS IE R

PR

BRICG R B

BRiGER

B 1Bl

BRI
ERILEIBES SRUip I IaE
3 A

H 3 KA1

il A 124 el

H B {8 R h AT

P44 Bl

T b 80326 ) A

TF RS RS

KSR 2% 3/16-28 L=9
(CEIBIPS

TS TT L HEAR

VIR IRETM3% 16

TF R 24k

YR TE
FEORAT & £ 55T

TF AT A

T b (30326 ) I OC B

TP K ¥ 22 354257 11/64-40 L=6
1 g

AN A A A A A A A AaaaaaN-" AN, A A A A A aAaAaaAaaAa

N

D
(2
P
(2
D
(D
(D
D

_ A A A

D)
(2
P
D
(2
P
(D)
D)
P
P
P
&P




1IEs

L
v2
A

|
|
|
I
|
7
b

8.
— 36

' 46[
] %3

|

|
—

=

8.Thread trimmercomponents



8.Thread trimmer components

8. By &k

5= #H B Description % R Qty
1 (0251 GR2437V11 [Knife unit BYER )AL 1
2 (0251 Gs093 Hinge screw R XA IRET )
3 0251 GH457 Forked base for knife NIPAEE S ID 1
4 (0251 GS0225 Moving knife hinge screw By J 1A RET D
5 10251 GR2438V2 Moving knife asm. T (&)
6 |0251 GR2440 Knife mounting B2k ] R P
7 (0251 GR1706 Thread guide for knife ek Gk D
8 10251 GS095 Screw 3/32-56 L=2.3 B4 G4 B 4T 3/32-56 L=2.3 (@&D)
9 10251 GS072 Screw 1/8-44 L=6 € JJUEET1/8-44 L=6 1
10 [0251 GR1705 Counter knife B (&)
11 [0251 GR1708 Counter knife spacer B T2 (&D)
12 (0251 GS81 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 ek J] FENR%T 11/64-40 L=7 1
13 10251 GR2441V4 Picker arm asm PULE B8 2 8 WE A 1
14 [0251 GH458 Picker arm PHLR 2R E P
15 (0251 GR2442V4 Thread take-up picker asm PUL IR AL 1)
16 (0251 GS096 Screw 9/64-40 L=5 PHER AR FTIB 4T 9/64-40 L=5 (2
17 10251 GS097 Hinge screw PHLR 28 A BT 1
18 (0251 GS022 Hinge screw A BRET 1
19 10251 GT172 Thread trimmer cam asm. BYLR Y i 1
20 (0251 GS0226 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 Bk MR IR%T 1/4-40 L=6 (2
21 10251 GR2444 Cam collar asm. B 2R AR R e 1
22 (0251 GS032 Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 PB4 11/64-40 L=4.5 (&D)
23 10251 GR6274V27 |Thread trimmer transmitting asm. BT AL B30 1
24 10251 GR2445V3 Thread trimmer base plate asm. B 2 OX )y R A 1)
25 (0251 GR2450 Driving arm stopper asm. BYLR LRI &D)
26 0251 GS5199 Hinge screw PR A BT H A IR ET &D)
27 0251 GR1507 Snap ring UK S H A 57 44 P
28 0251 GS81 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 LRI IRE]11/64-40 L=7 (2
29 0251 GW336 Clutch spring R SR A P
30 |0251 GR2457V2  |Clutch plate asm. BY 285 A 40 &D)
31 10251 GR2460 Picker link PAL g b AT (&)
32 |0251 GR1599 Washer e A (2)
33 (0251 GL21 Nut P b R (2)
34 0251 GR1507 Snap ring A D
35 10251 GR2456 Moving knife link DAL TeSIEDR e &P
36 10251 GR1510 Snap ring E R (&)
37 0251 GX428 Moving knife link pin A& Y P
38 10251 GW334 Clutch spring BY 28 9K 5 A 5247 3% (&D)
39 0251 GR1717 Snap ring FOMR S Ak R4 34 el (2)
40 (0251 GX426 Rollar arm bracket O S A 5 D
41 0251 GW335 Rollar return spring FEAR S A7 55 D
42 10251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 FOM SR 2R 22 351847 9/64-40 L=6 (&D)
43 10251 GR2451 Rollar arm bracket FEAR S AR 2R D
44 0251 GR2452V4  [Rollar arm asm I E R KEFCAR S AF D
45 0251 GH459/2 Clutch plate asm. BTLE 9K Bl i AN R A P
46 0251 GR2462 Qil shield plate EEPUIREN (&)
47 10251 GS062 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 IR ) JRE 2 JE MR 15/64-28 L=9 2
48 0251 GS0227 Hinge screw 5 IR AR IRET 1
49 (0251 GR6278 Clutch link BY 28 L R B A 1
50 [0251 GR1510 Snap ring BSELE 1
51 10251 GR6275V6  |Thread trimmer solenoid asm. BY 28 1
52 0251 GD307 Thread trimmer solenoid BY 28 H Rk D
53 (0251 GR2463 Solenoid base s (D)
54 10251 GR1672 Washer SCHR T E 2
55 (0251 GL110 Nut SR (2)
56 [0251 GR2464 Solenoid pin B2 BT Sk 1
57 10251 GS81 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 173k 184711/64-40 L=7 1
58 (0251 GS0223 Screw 15/64-28 L=12 SR REIBET 15/64-28 L=12 2
59 10251 GR3400 Tube holder P B L2 TR A 1
60 10251 GS0223 Screw 15/64-28 L=12 2R R AR MRET 15/64-28 L=12 1
61 0251 GS0228 Hinge screw AT 2T 1




B 14

9. % %

9.Wiper components

17-



9.Wiper components

9.4R £k 44

F 5 #" 5 Description % Qty
1 10251 GR2466V2 |Wiper base asm. PR 2 Lt SO 1
2 10251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 SCHR AR RE] 3/16-28 L=9 1
3 (0251 GD308 Power source switch asm.  [#£4k JT5¢ 1
4 (0251 GD309 Wiper solenoid PR 26 i ik 1
5 (0251 GS304 Screw M3x0.5 L=6 TRER LR 2 IR ETM3%0.5 L=6 3
6 (0251 GD254 Spring washer 2 BB LT Eh P 3
7 (0251 GR2468 |Wipper rubber BRIOE 7 1
8 (0251 GR2469 |Wipper rubber (YR A 1
9 0251 GX430 Wipper solenoid pin RN EFIEE 1
10 |0251 GR2470 |Thrust collar asm. AGBNEY B A 1
11 10251 GS0229 |[Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5 SE PEIRET 1/8-44 L=2.5 2
12 10251 GR2471 Wiper link collar LSS AT 1
13 |0251 GR2472 |Wiper link LA B 1
14 (0251 GS0230 |Hinge screw FE BRI T 1
15 10251 GR2473 |Wiper hinge screw collar VA AR VA 1
16 |0251 GL31 Nut BhATHRET W2 R 1
17 10251 GW337 Wiper spring AL B AT T 1
18 0251 GR2474 |Connecting Link RE AT 1
19 |0251 GS0231  [Wiper link hinge screw AT 8% 1
20 |0251 GL48 Nut AT ST R B 1
21 |0251 GZ344V3 |Wiper driving shaft asm. R IK S A 1
22 (0251 GR1662 |Snap ring IR ) 544 bl 1
23 |0251 GR1510 [Snap ring e N Rl 1
24 10251 GR2475 |Screw PREAT 1
25 0251 GS0232 [Screw 9/64-40 L=5 TREAT E [H]12:479/64-40 L=5 1
26 |0251 GR2476 Bracker installing collar BT PE 1
27 10251 GK203 Wiper cover PRk as e 1
28 (0251 GS304 Screw M3x0.5 L=6 hE A5 P IRETM3%0.5 L=6 1
29 (0251 GR2477 |Cord holder L2 R i 1
30 |0251 GR1721 Cord holder HL 2k e 2k 1
31 10251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 HL 2k IR %] 3/16-28 L=9 1
32 (0251 GR6159 Front Cord holder EERSA PR 1




10. 93 H1

10.Lubrication components

-19-



10,788 HR4F

10.Lubrication components

FeE|H 5 Description & R Qty
1 (0251 GR3389V12 |Lubrication oil pump asm. V2R A 1
2 10251 GR3390 Oil pump installing base V2R 2350 (1)
3 10251 GS062 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 IR 248 12%]15/64-28 L=9 1
4 10251 GR3391 Oil pump WZEAA (1)
5 10251 GO476 Oil pump bushing WA & (1)
6 (0251 GR3392 Oil pump impeller V2 H &S (1)
7 (0251 GR3393 Oil pump impeller cover WZE HESHERR (1)
8 10251 GR3394 Lubrication oil pump cover.  [J1#2 & (1)
9 0251 GS554 Screw M3 L=10 TR S IR%ET M3 L=10 (3)
10 10251 GR3395 Hook driving shaft oil tube T ahftuh (1)
11 |0251 GR3396 Plunger [ A 28 (1)
12 10251 GW437 Plunger spring FEIETE (1)
13 0251 GS0569 Plunger screw M7 0.75 L=5  [f}:Z£824TM7 0.75 L=5 (1)
14 |0251 GS0568 Screw M3 L=8 THALIEE] M3 L=8 (3)
15 10251 GS0233 Oil pump support AR E] 1
16 |0251 GS030 Screw 11/64-40 L.=9.5 R AT FEIRET 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
17 10251 GR3397 Rubber joint v 7 e sk 1
18 10251 GR6187 Main shaft oil tube A 1
19 (0251 GR6011 Oil tube e ity & 1
20 [0251 GS054 Oil adjusting screw TREAR T 18 T R AE T 1
21 10251 GW259 Spring THEARZ it o 1 1
22 10251 GK204 Oil shitld guard o ETEERY v 1
23 |0251 GR6172 Plastic seal Al ) 1
24 10251 GR1561 Qil sight window ik 1
25 10251 GR1562 Rubber ring & OTE 1] 1
26 10251 GR6188V2 |Qil return tube BNk 1
27 10251 GR1566 QOil return tube holder BN 1
28 0251 GS0551 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 (B 5 2 82 %] 3/16-28 L=6 1
29 (0251 GR1568 Oil felt EIM R 1
30 10251 GR1569 Oil felt presser EIMEAES 1
31 (0251 GR3402V2 |Arm oil shield asm T B B v AR R A 1
32 10251 GR3403 Arm oil shield T8 577 JH AR (1)
33 10251 GR3404 Oil wick 7 vH b T 2% (1)
34 |0251 GS44 Screw 1/8-44 L=4 Bl AR IS 1/8-44 L=4 1




2B 1

MOME. BRiaEH

11.0il reservoir & knee lifter
components

-21-



11.0il reservoir& knee lifter components

11305 IR R A

FEl # 5 Description Z W Qty
1 10251 GR6291V22 |Oil reservoir asm. AL 1
2 |0251 GR3406 Oil reservoir MRy (1)
3 |0251 GR3407 Gasket AL (1)
4 (0251 GR3408 Rubber cushion Pk JiE B (4)
5 (0251 GS0571 Screw 5/16-24 L=7 HemhfLIR4E] 5/16-24 L=7 (2)
6 (0251 GR3409 Rubber ring HehfLIRET O LY (2)
7 (0251 GR6301 Oil reservoir magnet MHEERTRER 1
8 [0251 GR6190 Oil reservoir felt cushion T e R 2
9 (0251 GR6293 Oil reservoir rubber cushion |yl #%7 s 2
10 |0251 GBX108 Nail A REET 4
11 10251 GX1130 Knee press lifter rod F6 IR T A 1
12 10251 GH1132 Connecting rod,vertical F He L) AR (1)
13 10251 GS0572 Screw 15/64-28 L=18 ) AR IS £] 15/64-28 L=18 )
14 10251 GS057 Screw 15/64-28 L=30 X [m) R AV PR AV TR 15 %] 15/64-28 L=30 (2)
15 (0251 GL21 Nut 15/64-28 R IF) A B A Y5 MR EE 15/64-28 2)
16 |0251 GW438 Spring XS] AR 4H 3 (1)
17 (0251 GZ439 Knee press rod 6 5 (1)
18 10251 GR1583 Snap ring 6 VI 144 e (1)
19 10251 GR3410 Bearing bracket 3 He TR AT 45 3k (1)
20 |0251 GS0573 Screw 9/32-20 L=20 BRYAT 1T L 12 %£]9/32-20 L=20 (2)
21 (0251 GR3411V6 [Knee press plate asm. BRI ATAE 1
22 (0251 GZ440 Knee lifter plate rod BT (1)
23 (0251 GR3412 Knee press plate SV (1)
24 10251 GR3958 Knee press plate cover LY TR (1)
25 (0251 GR3413 Rubber BT (1)
26 10251 GR3414 Knee press plate holder PR F L (1)
27 10251 GS584 Screw 15/64-28 L=15 3k M24T 15/64-28 L=15 )




12.Machine head accessories(1) 12 M L M5 (1)

-23-



121K (1)

12.Machine head accessories(1)

Fe # 5 Description Z R Qty
1 10251 GR6191V2 [Machine hinge plate asm. WS B B 2
2 10251 GR6193 Machine hinge plate WLk e e 2
3 |0251 GBS1003 |[Screw WLk e 5 T 4
4 0251 GK1055  |Beltcover,A RS 1
5 10251 GR3415 Beltcover,A cap A BE e e e an 1
6 (0251 GK1449 Beltcover,B A5 1
7 (0251 GR4012V2 |Beltcover,B cover asm. J5 B8 5 25 A 1
8 (0251 GBS120  |Wood screw D=4.5 L=20 Joi M MK I2%TD=4.5 L=20 | 2
9 |0251 GBR147  |Washer AHRET #4 b 2
10 (0251 GS0574 Beltcover,A screw B B ] AT 2
11 10251 GS0575 Beltcover support I o 1
12 10251 GS0576  [Screw 3/16-28 L=14 YAEIRET 3/16-28 L=14 1
13 |0251 GR3417  |Washer BT H [ 1
14*10251 GV15 Needle (DBX1#14) include 3 pcs |Fl4t (DBX1#14) 3575 1

14**|0251 GV1006 Needle (134 Nm90) include 3 pcs |14 (134 Nm90) 3372k 1
15 10251 GR1601 Screw driver,large W222 TI(OK) 1
16 0251 GR1602 Screw driver,medium w222 J)(H) 1
17 10251 GR1603 Screw driver,small WZ22 T](7N) 1
18 |0251 GN163 Bobbin K0 3
19 10251 GF424 Machine head cover LSk 1
20 |0251 GBR148  |Machine rest pin Bk SAE 1
21 10251 GR1604V3 |Oil reservoir asm. WG A 1
22 10251 GS044 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 R 2 24T 11/64-40 L=8.5 | 4

* FOR ASIA 251-140042A(H# KL H): 0251 GV16 (DBX1#9)

BRI YN 251-140042H(/EkHH): 0251 GV17 (DBX1#21)

**FOR EUROPE 251-140042A(## Kl H): 0251 GV1007(134 Nm65)

B AR RN 251-140042H(/E#HH): 0251 GV17 (DBX1#21) (same as 134 Nm130)




13.41 3K B 14 (2)

13.Machine head accessories(2)

-25-



13. Machine head accessories(2)

139K (2) ZeZeiff

F 5 #H 5 Description 4 R Qty
1 10251 GR6196V37  |Spool rest rod asm. e BL o A 1
2 (0251 GR1744 Spool rest rod rubber cap Sy SR YIEAr ¥4 (1)
3 (0251 GZ315 Spool rest rod (Lower) 5y Rl NaT] (1)
4 (0251 GZ316 Spool rest rod (upper) 5y ol ] (1)
5 (0251 GR1932 Spool rested joint S ARSI (1)
6 |0251 GR6199 Thread guide asm. LA T (2)
7 10251 GR1745 Thread guide arm joint 2R BT 2 ke (2)
8 0251 GS558 Screw M6 L=12 I 2R ET M6 L=12 (2)
9 [0251 GR1748 Thread guide ring ik 28 ] (2)
10 |0251 GX1127 Spool pin RAET (2)
11 10251 GR1626 Spring washer LR AT A (2)
12 |0251 GR1625 Washer SRR T H ] 4)
13 |0251 GL23 Nut 3/16-24 LR FTET IS EBE 3/16-24 (2)
14 10251 GR4015 Spool rest S E (2)
15 (0251 GR4014 Spool vibration stopper 28 [H 5 3 2 (2)
16 |0251 GR4013 Washer NARATEA (2)
17 10251 GL1038 Nut M6 2 ML 2k Je iE R M6 (2)
18 (0251 GR1753 Vibration-proof rubber BT A 7 B (2)
19 |0251 GR1696 Washer G BT X [ W 1 ] (2)
20 |0251 GR1751 Spring washer % [ W S A (1)
21 10251 GL158 Nut M16x1.5 LT K ISR M16%1.5 (2)




14.Model 251-140042A 14251-140042A%!
(For Light Weight Materials) (ER )

-27-



14.Model 251-140042A 14.251-140042A%1

(For Light Weight Materials) (HERLAHD
F S5 5 Description Z M Qty
1 10251 GH577 Link thread take-up lever asm. |Fkk A6 1
2 0251 GH578 Needle bar crank A PELk i (1)
2 0251 GR3427V2 |Presser spring TR IR T Y 56 S 1
4* 10251 GV16 Needle (DAX1#9) L (DAX1#9) 1
4** (0251 GV1007 Needle (134 Nm65) HLEF (134 Nm65) 1
5 (0251 GR6299V10 |Thread tension asm. Sle 2 gAY 1
6 (0251 GW1111 Take-up spring Pk i (1)
7 10251 GW1112 Tension spring e 2 (1)

* FOR ASIA B AT M

** FOR EUROPE CERERY



15.Model 251-140042H 15.251-140042H8
(For Heavy Weight Materials) (BRI )

-29-



15.Model 251-140042H

15.251-140042H%Y

(For Heavy Weight Materials) CERAD
FEHt 5 Description Z ! Qty
1 10251 GH579V3 Link thread take-up lever asm. PR T84 1
2 (0251 GH580 Needle bar crank H Pk thn (1)
3 0251 GO288 Needle bar bushing,lower AT R EE 1
4 (0251 GR1632 Needle bar thread guide BIAE M ah gt 1
5 10251 GZ1175 Needle bar 5 1
6 |0251 GR3951 Needle bar thread guide R4 1
7* 10251 GV17 Needle (DBX1#21) HlEH(DBx1#21) 1
8 10251 GW269 Presser spring s 5 1
9 (0251 GR6300V10 [Thread tension asm. S 26 g A 1
10 (0251 GW1113 Tension spring e 4 (1)
11 (0251 GR3952 Arm thread guide (HA) A 1
12 (0251 GW440 Adjust link spring YRS JRE 5 AT T 1
13 10251 GR3434 Positioning finger TREAR 7 ) 1
14 (0251 GM1076 Throat plate(H) BT 1
15 10251 GM209 Feed dog(H) LR 1
16 |0251 GM1083V5  |Hinged presser foot asm. T s AR A 1
17 10251 GN1035 Hook asm. JREAR 1
18 (0251 GS069 Screw 1/8-44 L.=2.5 Bl AR ST 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
19 10251 GR3435 Feed spring hook P E 1
20 [0251 GM1085V4 Hingtol presser foot brand asm. W S0 A (1)
21 10251 GR6272 Finger guard ings i (1)
22 (0251 GR6183 Feed dial oy SNy Eal| 1
23 10251 GH1129V2 Feed reverse arm asm 15326 K1 il A 551 1

* same as 134 Nm130, [A]134 Nm130




16.INDEX OF PARTS 16.2 5]
Part Ne Page Neo Part Ne Page No Part Ne Page Ne  Part Ne Page No
5 JUR 5 M TR P S JUR P S TR 7S

0251 GBR147 23 9 0251 GM1085v4 29 20 0251 GR1602 23 16 0251 GR2469 17 8

0251 GBR148 23 20 0251 GM1086 11 35 0251 GR1603 23 17 0251 GR2470 17 10

0251 GBS1003 23 3 0251 GM204 11 40 0251 GR1604V3 23 21 0251 GR2471 17 12

0251 GBS120 23 8 0251 GM209 29 15 0251 GR1625 25 12 0251 GR2472 17 13

0251 GBX108 21 10 0251 GN1035 29 17 0251 GR1626 25 1M 0251 GR2473 17 15

0251 GC165 9 16 0251 GN1036 9 2 0251 GR1632 29 4 0251 GR2474 17 18

0251 GC166 9 18 0251 GN163 9 3 0251 GR1635 5 18 0251 GR2475 17 24

0251 GC167 9 23 0251 GN163 23 18 0251 GR1662 17 22 0251 GR2476 17 26

0251 GC168 9 24 0251 GN177 9 1 0251 GR1672 15 54 0251 GR2477 17 29

0251 GD254 17 6 0251 GO1092 5 4 0251 GR1685 9 5 0251 GR3340 1 3

0251 GD302 3 3 0251 GO1093 5 6 0251 GR1695 13 34 0251 GR3349 3 32

0251 GD303V2 3 7 0251 GO1094 13 16 0251 GR1696 25 19 0251 GR3350 3 36

0251 GD305 13 30 0251 GO1135 7 10 0251 GR1697 13 36 0251 GR3351 5 7

0251 GD306 13 47 0251 GO1137 3 14 0251 GR1705 15 10 0251 GR3352 5 9

0251 GD307 15 52 0251 GO1138 3 17 0251 GR1706 15 7 0251 GR3354 5 14

0251 GD308 17 3 0251 GO1139 3 19 0251 GR1708 15 1" 0251 GR3355 5 16

0251 GD309 17 4 0251 GO1148 9 10 0251 GR1717 5 30 0251 GR3357 5 31

0251 GF424 23 19 0251 GO269 3 22 0251 GR1717 13 33 0251 GR3358 7 6

0251 GH1123 3 24 0251 GO270 3 33 0251 GR1717 13 39 0251 GR3359 7 8

0251 GH1126 13 12 0251 GO270 3 42 0251 GR1717 15 39 0251 GR3360 7 13

0251 GH1129v2 29 23 0251 GO288 29 3 0251 GR1721 17 30 0251 GR3361V2 7 15

0251 GH1131Vv8 3 29 0251 GO470 9 12 0251 GR1744 25 2 0251 GR3363 7 17

0251 GH1132 21 12 0251 GO471 9 19 0251 GR1745 25 7 0251 GR3364V3 7 18

0251 GH334 3 41 0251 GO472 9 20 0251 GR1748 25 9 0251 GR3366 7 22

0251 GH454 13 37 0251 GO473 11 26 0251 GR1751 25 20 0251 GR3367 7 23

0251 GH457 15 3 0251 GO473 11 47 0251 GR1753 25 18 0251 GR3368 7 28

0251 GH458 15 14 0251 GO474 13 8 0251 GR1932 25 5 0251 GR3369 7 30

0251 GH459V2 15 45 0251 GO476 19 5 0251 GR2035 7 25 0251 GR3370 7 33

0251 GH563 3 30 0251 GP1024 3 43 0251 GR2045 1 1" 0251 GR3373 11 4

0251 GH564V4 3 31 0251 GP1030 3 1 0251 GR2053 7 20 0251 GR3378 11 28

0251 GH566 3 34 0251 GR1469 3 15 0251 GR2402 13 41 0251 GR3383 13 4

0251 GH568 11 6 0251 GR1469 11 24 0251 GR2406 3 4 0251 GR3384 13 7

0251 GH569 11 18 0251 GR1469 11 54 0251 GR2407 3 6 0251 GR3385 13 15

0251 GH570 11 43 0251 GR1470 3 20 0251 GR2409 3 9 0251 GR3387 13 25

0251 GH571 11 48 0251 GR1471 3 23 0251 GR2410 3 10 0251 GR3388 13 26

0251 GH572 11 50 0251 GR1472 3 26 0251 GR2416 7 34 0251 GR3389Vv12 19 1

0251 GH574V2 13 22 0251 GR1478 5 1 0251 GR2418 7 35 0251 GR3390 19 2

0251 GH577 27 1 0251 GR1488 5 23 0251 GR2420 7 39 0251 GR3391 19 4

0251 GH578 27 2 0251 GR1489 5 24 0251 GR2420 7 45 0251 GR3392 19 6

0251 GH579V3 20 1 0251 GR1490 5 26 0251 GR2421 7 42 0251 GR3393 19 7

0251 GH580 29 2 0251 GR1494 7 3 0251 GR2422 7 44 0251 GR3394 19 8

0251 GK1050 3 39 0251 GR1503 7 16 0251 GR2425 11 29 0251 GR3395 19 10

0251 GK1051 7 47 0251 GR1507 15 27 0251 GR2428 13 20 0251 GR3396 9 1

0251 GK1055 23 4 0251 GR1507 15 34 0251 GR2429 13 35 0251 GR3397 19 17

0251 GK1449 23 6 0251 GR1510 7 21 0251 GR2431V11 13 44 0251 GR3400 15 59

0251 GK203 17 27 0251 GR1510 7 26 0251 GR2432 13 45 0251 GR3402v2 19 31

0251 GK204 19 22 0251 GR1510 7 29 0251 GR2433 13 48 0251 GR3403 19 32

0251 GK239 1 2 0251 GR1510 13 13 0251 GR2434Vv2 13 53 0251 GR3404 19 33

0251 GL0114 7 2 0251 GR1510 13 40 0251 GR2436 13 54 0251 GR3406 21 2

0251 GL1037 5 27 0251 GR1510 13 43 0251 GR2437vV11 15 1 0251 GR3407 21 3

0251 GL1038 25 17 0251 GR1510 15 36 0251 GR2438V2 15 5 0251 GR3408 21 4

0251 GL1040 1 22 0251 GR1510 15 50 0251 GR2440 15 6 0251 GR3409 21 6

0251 GL110 15 55 0251 GR1510 17 23 0251 GR2441v4 15 13 0251 GR3410 21 19

0251 GL158 25 21 0251 GR1515 9 9 0251 GR2442v4 15 15 0251 GR3411v6 21 21

0251 GL19 7 37 0251 GR1519 9 14 0251 GR2444 15 21 0251 GR3412 21 23

0251 GL21 15 33 0251 GR1524 11 23 0251 GR2445V3 15 24 0251 GR3413 21 25

0251 GL21 21 15 0251 GR1524 11 46 0251 GR2450 15 25 0251 GR3414 21 26

0251 GL23 25 13 0251 GR1528 11 31 0251 GR2451 15 43 0251 GR3415 23 5

0251 GL31 17 16 0251 GR1535 11 53 0251 GR2452V4 15 44 0251 GR3417 23 13

0251 GL48 17 20 0251 GR1561 19 24 0251 GR2456 15 35 0251 GR3427v2 27 2

0251 GL7 11 52 0251 GR1562 19 25 0251 GR2457v2 15 30 0251 GR3434 29 13

0251 GM1068 11 37 0251 GR1566 19 27 0251 GR2460 15 31 0251 GR3435 29 19

0251 GM1073V3 11 39 0251 GR1568 19 29 0251 GR2462 15 46 0251 GR3951 29 6

0251 GM1076 29 14 0251 GR1569 19 30 0251 GR2463 15 53 0251 GR3952 29 M

0251 GM1080V5 7 1 0251 GR1583 21 18 0251 GR2464 15 56 0251 GR3958 21 24

0251 GM1083V5 29 16 0251 GR1599 15 32 0251 GR2466V2 17 1 0251 GR4012v2 23 7

0251 GM1084V4 7 48 0251 GR1601 23 15 0251 GR2468 17 7 0251 GR4013 25 16




Part No Page No Part No Page Neo Part No Page Ne  Part Ne Page No

5 JUR 5 M TR P S JUR P S TR 7S
0251 GR4014 25 15 0251 GS016 5 21 0251 GS0563 13 2 0251 GW1096 11 41
0251 GR4015 25 14 0251 GS0161 7 19 0251 GS0564 13 3 0251 GW1103 13 24
0251 GR5013 1 21 0251 GS0162 7 24 0251 GS0565 13 9 0251 GW1104 1 28
0251 GR5254 11 9 0251 GS020 7 12 0251 GS0566 13 23 0251 GW1105 1 33
0251 GR5255 11 10 0251 GS0219 3 5 0251 GS0567 13 27 0251 GW1106 1 27
0251 GR5791 1 14 0251 GS022 15 18 0251 GS0568 19 14 0251 GW1107 1 23
0251 GR6005 3 13 0251 GS0220 3 8 0251 GS0569 19 13 0251 GW1108 13 56
0251 GR6011 19 19 0251 GS0222 13 21 0251 GS057 21 14 0251 GW1109 5 19
0251 GR6158 13 42 0251 GS0223 13 31 0251 GS0571 21 5 0251 GW1110 5 25
0251 GR6159 17 32 0251 GS0223 15 58 0251 GS0572 21 13 0251 GW1111 27 6
0251 GR6162 1 6 0251 GS0223 15 60 0251 GS0573 21 20 0251 GW1112 27 7
0251 GR6163 1 8 0251 GS0224 13 52 0251 GS0574 23 10 0251 GW1113 29 10
0251 GR6164 1 9 0251 GS0225 15 4 0251 GS0575 23 1 0251 GW253 7 4
0251 GR6165 1 10 0251 GS0226 15 20 0251 GS0576 23 12 0251 GW257 13 6
0251 GR6166 1 12 0251 GS0227 15 48 0251 GS06 3 25 0251 GW259 19 21
0251 GR6167 1 13 0251 GS0228 15 61 0251 GS062 15 47 0251 GW269 29 8
0251 GR6172 19 23 0251 GS0229 17 1 0251 GS062 19 3 0251 GW333 13 51
0251 GR6174 5 5 0251 GS0230 17 14 0251 GS069 29 18 0251 GW334 15 38
0251 GR6179 5 33 0251 GS0231 17 19 0251 GS071 5 10 0251 GW335 15 41
0251 GR6181 9 26 0251 GS0232 17 25 0251 GS072 11 36 0251 GW336 15 29
0251 GR6182 11 56 0251 GS0233 19 15 0251 GS072 15 9 0251 GW337 17 17
0251 GR6183 29 22 0251 GS029 9 4 0251 GS078 7 36 0251 GW432 5 32
0251 GR6184V2 13 17 0251 GS03 3 2 0251 GS080 7 40 0251 GW433 7 27
0251 GR6187 19 18 0251 GS030 9 6 0251 GS082 9 15 0251 GW436 13 28
0251 GR6188V2 19 26 0251 GS030 19 16 0251 GS09 3 38 0251 GW437 19 12
0251 GR6190 21 8 0251 GS031 9 8 0251 GS092 11 34 0251 GW438 21 16
0251 GR6191V2 23 1 0251 GS032 15 22 0251 GS093 15 2 0251 GW440 29 12
0251 GR6193 23 2 0251 GS033 7 7 0251 GS095 15 8 0251 GX1029 1 7
0251 GR6196V37 25 1 0251 GS033 9 17 0251 GS096 15 16 0251 GX1030 11 N
0251 GR6199 25 6 0251 GS033 13 19 0251 GS097 15 17 0251 GX1031 11 19
0251 GR6201 1 31 0251 GS034 1 3 0251 GS304 17 5 0251 GX1127 25 10
0251 GR6204V5 1 18 0251 GS037 11 44 0251 GS304 17 28 0251 GX1129 3 35
0251 GR6205V2 1 19 0251 GS04 1 25 0251 GS39 3 16 0251 GX1130 21 11
0251 GR6238 9 25 0251 GS04 3 37 0251 GS39 3 28 0251 GX334 3 21
0251 GR6241Vv4 11 32 0251 GS042 5 2 0251 GS39 11 25 0251 GX418 11 33
0251 GR6243 7 49 0251 GS044 11 38 0251 GS39 11 55 0251 GX419 13 32
0251 GR6245 1 5 0251 GS044 23 22 0251 GS44 19 34 0251 GX422 13 50
0251 GR6246 7 38 0251 GS045 11 42 0251 GS48 5 28 0251 GX426 15 40
0251 GR6247V6 11 1 0251 GS049 11 49 0251 GS48 11 15 0251 GX428 15 37
0251 GR6250V17 1 16 0251 GS050 13 18 0251 GS48 11 17 0251 GX430 17 9
0251 GR6257 1 29 0251 GS053 1 4 0251 GS5054 1 15 0251 GX567 5 22
0251 GR6261 1 30 0251 GS053 9 13 0251 GS5186 3 40 0251 GX568 5 29
0251 GR6263Vv3 13 38 0251 GS053 9 21 0251 GS5186 5 13 0251 GX573 11 14
0251 GR6265 13 1 0251 GS053 13 46 0251 GS5186 5 34 0251 GX573 11 16
0251 GR6269V5 5 12 0251 GS053 17 2 0251 GS5187 1 26 0251 GX576 13 5
0251 GR6272 29 21 0251 GS053 17 31 0251 GS5188 1 32 0251 GX577 13 10
0251 GR6273V9 13 29 0251 GS054 19 20 0251 GS5198 1 7 0251 GZ1027 13 14
0251 GR6274V27 15 23 0251 GS0548 1 1 0251 GS5199 15 26 0251 GZ1150 5 8*
0251 GR6275V6 15 51 0251 GS0549 3 18 0251 GS554 19 9 0251 GZ1152 1 20
0251 GR6277V8 11 27 0251 GS0550 3 27 0251 GS558 25 8 0251 GZ1174 5 8*
0251 GR6278 15 49 0251 GS0551 3 1" 0251 GS571 13 49 0251 GZ1175 29 5
0251 GR6284 1 24 0251 GS0551 7 41 0251 GS584 21 27 0251 GZ275 7 5
0251 GR6288v3 11 13 0251 GS0551 7 43 0251 GS69 11 30 0251 GZ315 25 3
0251 GR6291Vv22 21 1 0251 GS0551 19 28 0251 GS81 13 55 0251 GZ316 25 4
0251 GR6293 21 9 0251 GS0552 5 15 0251 GS81 15 12 0251 GZ344V3 17 21
0251 GR6298V10 5 35 0251 GS0552 5 17 0251 GS81 15 28 0251 GZ431 3 12
0251 GR6299Vv10 27 5 0251 GS0553 7 1 0251 GS81 15 57 0251 GZ434 9 7
0251 GR6300V10 29 9 0251 GS0554 7 14 0251 GT172 15 19 0251 GZ435 9 22
0251 GR6301 21 7 0251 GS0557 7 31 0251 GT198 11 2 0251 GZ436 11 22
0251 GRD1087 11 57 0251 GS0558 7 32 0251 GU168 5 3 0251 GZ437 11 45
0251 GRD1172 1 17 0251 GS0559 9 1" 0251 GV1006 5 11** | 0251 GZ439 21 17
0251 GS010 7 46 0251 GS0560 11 8 0251 GV1006 23 14** 10251 GZ440 21 22
0251 GS0100 7 9 0251 GS0560 11 12 0251 GV1007 27  4*
0251 GS011 1 5 0251 GS0560 11 20 0251 GV15 5 11*
0251 GS011 13 N 0251 GS0560 15 42 0251 GV15 23 14
0251 GS015 5 20 0251 GS0561 11 21 0251 GV16 27 4%
0251 GS0155 3 44 0251 GS0562 11 51 0251 GV17 29 7




